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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Objective: The purpose of this researcto determineviews and opinionsf Traverse City Light &
Power (TCL&P) customers on services receive@.u s t o firg rate @verallsatisfactionwith the
services provided by TCL&Rndthenprovideimportance and effectivenesings on cost, reliability,
and responsivenesharacteastics specifically Additionally, survey items addressistomerand field
representativeservice sources of informationinterest inSmart Phone based servicegeb-based
information,andinterest in upgrade to metering infrastructagwell aawarerss and participation in
energy efficiency programs.

Methodology: A telephone survey was conded with random sampkeof TCL&P residential and
commercial customerslhe finaloverallsample include§74respondents, consisting ®5residential
and309commercial customerdViargin of eror by customer type is +5.026.

Key Findings:

Very Important: Excellent:

Responsiveness (95% Reliability (54%)
Reliability (94%) Responsiveness (46%

Cost (91%) Cost (25%)

98% Overall
Satisfaction with
Services

91% Overall Satisfactiq Energy Efficiency Progra
- Customer Service R Residentiat 17%

) participation
96% Overall Commerciat 23%

SatisfactionField Rep participation

1 The majoriy of respondentseported a high level of overall satisfaction with the sesqrevided
by TCL&P, with 65% i ndi cadt iandgtyi38% eogicatedihey aré Ver y
ASatisfied. o

9 Of threespecificservice characteristics assessed, respondents mostegftetedresponsiveness to
restoring power after outagass A Very | mpor t an proviingfraidble electecd c |
servicé, andcost. The service characteristigith the greatest percent BfE x ¢ e tatingsywitho
regardto TCL&P® s p e r fioprowcing relable electriservice followed byrestoring pover
after outages Additional analysis identifieproviding eletricity at low costas the characteristic
with the largest negative gapetween importance and effectivendss both residential and
commercial customers.

! Based on arunduplicatedesidential customer populatiof 7,386andcommercial/industrial customgopulation of 1,575
2Commercial respondents assigned fiVery I mportanto rating
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1 The majority of respondent$8%0) indicated they had not had contact witf@L&P customer
servicerepresentative within theagt year. Of thosmdicating they had contact with a customer
service representative within the past year,
the outcome.

1 Similarly, the majority of respondent8@%o) indicated they had not had contact withGL&P field
representative within theast year. Of thosedicating they had contact with a field representative
within the past year, thmajorityi ndi cat ed they were AVery Sati s

1 The shgle largest group of responden®&9%) indicated their primary source ofclal news is
television, while 286 indicated theiprimary source is thenternet Additional questions regarding
media use addressed readership of local newspapers/magazinvesptetshannels watched most
often, radio stations listened to most often, and websites visited most often. This detail is outlined
in the full report, withany significant variation between residential and commercial respondent
feedback noted.

1 The singlelargest group of responden®2fo) i ndi c at e dthefb&stveay floroTCL&P to
successfully communitaiinformatim t o t hem, with an addioti onal

1 The majority of regondents (83%) reportatiey use a Smart Phone pfroximately43% of this
group indicated they would be interested in utilizing a Smart Phone Application that would provide
pertinent utility information, and 69% indicated they would be interested in receiving text message
notifications of outages, phone scams, amteiment weather.

1 The singldargest group of respondents@yin di cat ed t he@y r B&Philliasersn al |
additionally, 37% indicated theyead insertsi Al way s 0 .00Respéndehtsnsticating they
A N e v e rbil ingents mastfrequently citedi Not 1 0andfirNeos ttas pnireadyeason wi.

1 Approximately27% of respondents reported they have visitedtG& &P web site, with the largest
percent of this group indicating they visit the site for bill paynigfiotmation.

1 When askedo rate interest in various types of informatittvat could bemadeavailable on the
TCL&P website, respondents expressed the highest level of inter@sdiime reporting of service
problems followed by information on wag to improve energyefficiency, rate infornation and
information on renewable energy

1 When asked to rate interest in TCL&P upgrading its meteéningstructureo assist customers with
reattime monitoring of energy consumptiotime majority (60%) expressed some level of interest,
with 23% indicating they are AVery Interested
33% indicated fANot interested at all . o

1 Approximately 846 of respondents indicated they think it issméfit to Traverse City and its citizens
to have a municipal electric utility provider.

1 The majority ofresidentialrespondents reported they are aware TCL&P offers an energy efficiency
program which provides rebates for recycling older refrigeratorsjedisas incentives for buying
energy efficient appliances arighting (61% and 58%, respectively). Approximately¥d of
residential respondenitsdicated they had participated in the energy efficiency program.
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1 The majority ofcommercialrespondent$66%) reported they are aware TCL&P has an energy
efficiency program which provides financial incentives for installing more energy efficient lighting
and equipment aheir business; approximately @3f commercial respondenitsdicated they had
participaed in the energy efficiency program.

1 Regarding energy efficiency upgrades, 37% of respondents indicated they would be interested in the
utility offering On-Bill Financing for those types of improvements, while 46% indicated they would
not be interested.
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TRAVERSE CITY LIGHT & POWER
2016 MARKET RESEARCH - CUSTOMER SURVEY

1.0 OVERVIEW

1.1 Obijective

The purpose of this research is to determine views and opinions of Traverse City Light & PoweP(TCL&
customers on services received. Customer so6 fi
TCL&P, and then provide importance and effectiveness raong®st, reliability, and responsiveness
characteristics specifically. Additionallsyrvey items address customer and field representative service,
sources of information, interest in Smart Phone based servicedaset) information, and interest in
upgrade to metering infrastructure, as well as awareness and participation in engencgffirograms.

1.2 Methodology

A teleptone survey was conducted withndomly selected samglef Traverse City Light & Power
residential and commercialistomers. A list of customer names and telephone numbers was provided
by TCL&P representatives and sample identificatisas conducted bfS Research & Consulting
Based upon an undligated residential customer pdption of 7,386 and commercial/industrial customer
population of 1,575a sample 0865 residential andd® commercial responderitsrequired for a 95%
confidence kvel and +/ 5% margin of erroby customer typethe final sample included74 customers
consisting of365residential an@09 commercial respondent#largin of error foreach customer type is

+/- 5.0%.

Surveys were conducted fradnne 290 July 20, 2016 An averageof 2.43 attemptper numbemwere

made to contact randomly selected customers; time of day (9:00 am to 12:00 pm, 1:00 pm to 4:00 pm,
and 6:00 pm to 9:00 pm) and day of week (Monday through Saturday) vauecky administration was
conducted by Barnes Research with direction from CS Research & Consulting.

Survey datavereanalyzed using SPSS for Windowsnalyses includérequenciegor each survey item

by customer type and overhland a series of crogabulationsby custometype to assess significant
relationships Tables and graphgshroughout the repoit | | ustr ate results. F
responses are highlighted as appropriate, with a complete capture included in Section 4: Additional
Comments.The survey instiment is included ikppendixA.

3 Data is not weighted by customer type
41t should be noted that-dxis scales vary due to range of response on individuablesia

2016 TCL&P Customer SurveyCS Research & Consulting, LLC Page| 6



2.0 SURVEY RESULTS

2.1 Demographics

Demographic information collected includes length of tima asaverse City Light & Power customer

andage In addition, respondent gender was recorded. The follotalvigs display results.

Table 1. How long have you been a TCL&P customer?

Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Less than 1 year 9.0%(33) 6.8% (21) 8.0% (54)
1to 5 years 44.1% (161) 20.7%0 (64) 33.4% (225)
6 to 10years 19.7%6 (72) 16.8% (52 18.4% (124)
Over 10 years 27.1% (99) 55.%6 (172) 40.2% (271)
Table 2. Age (What year were you born?)
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
18-24 years 1.2% (9 0.0%(0) 0.7% (4)
25-34years 21.3% (73 13.%% (36) 17.8% (109
35-44 years 17.2% (59 15.7% (42 16.9% (100
45-54 years 13.4% (49 31.0% (83) 21.1% (129
55-64 years 19.8% (69 28.70 (77) 23. 7% (145
65 years and older 27.1% (93 11.26 (30) 20.1% (123
Table 3. Gender
Residential Commercial Overall

% (count)

% (count)

% (count)

Male

47.9% (175

49.2% (152

48.5% (327)

Female

52.1%(190)

50.8% (157

51.5% (347)

2016 TCL&P Customer SurveyCS Research & Consulting, LLC
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2.2 Overall Satisfaction

Respondentwvere first askedo indicate, overall, how satisfied they are with services provided by
Traverse City Ligh& Power. The following table and graph displagsults.

Table 4. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by TCL&P?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Very Satisfied 66.3% (242) 62.5% (193) 64.5% (435)
Satisfied 31.0% (113) 36.2% (112) 33.4% (225)
Undecided 2.5%(9) 0.6% (2) 1.6% (11)
Dissatisfied 0.3% (1) 0.3% (1) 0.3%(2)
Very Dissatisfied 0.0% (0) 0.3%(1) 0.1%(1)

g 6% ., ssoraph 1. Overall, how satisfied are you with the servic
; provided by Traverse City Light & Power?

60%

50%

40% 36%

33% W Residential m Commercial mOverall
31%
30%
20%
10% 3%
Bl 2l
... "V
0%
VERY SATISFIED SATISFIED UNDECIDED DISSATISFIED VERY DISSATISFIED

The majoriy of respondentseporteda high level of overalsatisfaction with the serviegrovided by
TCL&P,with6326 i ndi cating they adeiSHNdicated Beyi afeed Sat
Further analysisdicates there is n&tatistically significaninteractionbetweersatisfactiorandcustomer

type.
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2.3 Service Evaluation

In the firstseries of itemgespondentsatedthe importance of threservice characteristics an€CL&PS s

effectivenessvith regard toeach characteristicThe following tables and graplssplayresults.

Table 5. How important would you sayproviding electricity at low costis to you? How would
you rate Traverse City Light & Power on providing electricity at low cost?

Residential

Commercial

Overall

% (count)

% (count)

% (count)

Very Important

89.0% (325)

92.2% (285)

90.5% (610)

Somewhat Important 9.3% (34) 7.1% (22) 8.3% (56)
Importance Undecided 1.1% (4) 0.3% (1) 0.7% (5)
Somewhat Unimportant 0.0%(0) 0.0%(0) 0.0% (0)
Very Unimportant 0.5% (2) 0.3% (1) 0.4% (3)
Excellent 32.3% (118) | 15.2% (47) | 24.5% (165)
Above Average 24.1% (88) 21.0% (65) 22.7% (153)
Egﬁﬁg"e”ess Average 32.1% (117) | 51.8% (160) | 41.1% (277)
Below Average 1.6% (6) 2.3% (7) 1.9% (13)
Poor 0.0%(0) 0.6% (2) 0.3% (2)
Dondt Know 9.9% (36) 9.1% (28) 9.5% (64)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

91%

Graph 2. Providing electricity at low cost:

Importance
8%
VERY IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT UNDECIDED SOMEWHAT VERY UNIMPORTANT
IMPORTANT UNIMPORTANT
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Graph 3. Providing electricity at low cot
41% Effectiveness

45%

40%

35%

30%
25%

23%

25%

20%

15%

10%

10%
2%

0%
e

EXCELLENT ABOVE AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE POOR 5hbQ¢ Yb

5%

0%

Cost effectivenesgatings dovary significanly by customer type Specifically,residentialrespondents

were more likely to rate TCLR A Excel | ent 0 o0 on thisAdharacteristidd while a g e
commercialrespondents were more likelyassignT CL & P a n 0fi Arvaelhediadigeving gaph
illustratesthis interaction

Graph 4. Customer Type
Providing electricity at low cost: Effectiveness

60%

52%
50%

40% E Residential @ Commercial

32%

30%
24%
21%
20% 15%
10%

0%

10% 9%

1%

=

i
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Additional service characterisiassessenhclude poviding reliable electric service amesponsiveness

to power outage Importance of both reliability and responsiveness, as well as effectiveness regarding
reliability, significantly vary by customer type (see SectiorR8sidential and Commercial Customer
Comparisons The followingtables andjraphshighlight results

Table 6. How important would you sayproviding reliable electric service with fewer outages

and surgesis to you? How would you rate Traverse City Light & Power on providing reliable
electric service?

Residential

Commercial

Overall

% (count)

% (count)

% (count)

Very Important

92.3% (337)

96.4% (298)

94.2% (635)

Somewhat Important 6.6% (24) 3.6% (11) 5.2% (35)
Importance | Undecided 1.1% (4) 0.0%(0) 0.6% (4)
SomewhatUnimportant 0.0% (0) 0.0%(0) 0.0% (0)
Very Unimportant 0.0% (0) 0.0%(0) 0.0% (0)
Excellent 57.8% (211) 48.9% (151) | 53.7% (362)
Above Average 27.4% (100) 35.3% (109) | 31.0% (209)
Effectiveness | Average 12.9% (47) 13.3% (41) 13.1% (88)
Below Average 1.4% (5) 0.3% (1) 0.9% (6)
Poor 0.0% (0) 0.3% (1) 0.1% (1)
Dondét Know 0.5% (2) 1.9% (6) 1.2% (8)

2016 TCL&P Customer SurveyCS Research & Consulting, LLC
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100%

94%

Graph 5. Providing reliable electric service:

90%

80% Importance
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 0
5% 1% ™ "
10% & - e e
0%
VERY IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT UNDECIDED SOMEWHAT VERY UNIMPORTANT
IMPORTANT UNIMPORTANT

60%

54% Graph 6. Providing reliable electric service:

50%

Effectiveness
40%
31%
30%
20%
13%
" 1% 0% 1%
S ..
0%

EXCELLENT ABOVE AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOWAVERAGE  POOR 5hbQ¢ Yb
Ratings of reliability i mport an previdiagmaiabld €dctécP 6 s
servicesignificantly vary bycustomer type. Specifically, commercial respondents were more likely to
indicate reliability is AVery I mportant, o whil
fiSomewhat Importard. Additionally, residential respondents were mdilely to thenrate TCL&P
AExcel | ent tprovidihgheliable geatrisdrvice while commercial respondents were more

|l i kely to assign an fAAbove Averageo rating.
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Table 7. How important would you sayresponsiveness to restoring power aftesutagesis to
you? How would you rate Traverse City Light & Power on responsiveness to restoring power
after outages?

Residential

Commercial

Overall

% (count)

% (count)

% (count)

Very Important

94.5% (345)

96.4% (298)

95.4% (643)

Somewhatimportant 3.3% (12) 3.6% (11) 3.4% (23)
Importance | Undecided 2.2% (8) 0.0% (0) 1.2% (8)
Somewhat Unimportant 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0)
Very Unimportant 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0)
Excellent 49.0% (179) | 41.4% (128) | 45.5% (307)
Above Average 25.5% (93) 31.1% (96) 28.0% (189)
Effectiveness | Average 13.7% (50) 19.1% (59) 16.2% (109)
Below Average 0.5% (2) 0.6% (2) 0.6% (4)
Poor 0.3% (1) 0.0% (0) 0.1% (1)
Donét Know 11.0% (40) 7.8% (29 9.5%(64)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

95%

Graph 7. Responsiveness to restoring
power after outages: Importance

10% 0% 0%
: A N WS W
0%
VERY IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT UNDECIDED SOMEWHAT VERY UNIMPORTANT
IMPORTANT UNIMPORTANT
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50%

46% Graph 8. Responsiveness to restoring
power after outages: Effectiveness

45%
40%

35%
28%
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EXCELLENT ABOVE AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE POOR 5hbQ¢ Yb

30%
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10%
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Ratings ofresponsivenessnportance significantly vary by customer type. Specifically, commercial
respondents were more likety o i ndi cat e responsiveness i s i\
respondentswer mor e | i kely t;00 i efdfi €@ttt iev éndmrafieartly\angidn g s

2.3.1 Gap Analysis: Residential

Percent of residenti al respondents rating each

1. Responsiveness to restoring power after outeiyes)
2. Providing reliable electriservice 92.3%)
3. Providing electricity at low cosBQ.(%)

Percent of residential respondents rafii@l &P i Excel | ent 06 on each charact

1. Providing reliable electriservice 67.8%)
2. Responsiveness to restoring power after outatf®6%)
3. Roviding electricity at low cost3@.3%6)

It should be noted that some respondents felt unable to assign ratings on certain characteristics. For
example approximatelyl 1% (n=40) of residential respondents indicated they did not know how to rate
TCL&P onresponsiveness testoringpowerafteroutages

5 The gap is calculated by subtracting importance ratings from effectiveness ratings for each respondent. This results in a
negative number if the effectiveness rating is less than the importance rating. Gaps reported are the result &f acrassrag
all respondents.
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As noted above, TCL&P received the higheféectivenessating from residential respondentsrehable
electricservice, whichs the service ratesecondn terms of importanceA gap analysisvas conducted

to examine discrepancies between importance and effectiveness on each characteristic. Tgagdargest
between importance affdCL&P6 effectiveness concerned prding electricity at low cost.

Table 8. Residential Gaps between importanceand ratings of TCL&P effectiveness

Providing electricity at a low cost -0.92
Responsiveness to restoring power after outages -0.58
Providing reliable electric service -0.49

Concern wger service level is not recommended until a gap approadhggoi 2.0.

2.3.2 Gap Analysis: Commercial

Percent of commercial respondents rating each ¢

1. Providing reliable electriservice 96.4%)
2. Responsiveness to restoring power after oute@eg’o)
3. Providing electricity at low cos®Z.24b)

Percent of commercial respondents rafiit) &PAi Ex cel | ent 6 on each charac

1. Providing reliable electriservice 48.90)
2. Responsiveness to restoring power after outdded4)
3. Providing electricity at low cost%.240)

It should be noted that some respondents felt unable to assign ratings on certain charactesistics.
example, approximate§% (n=28 of commercial respondents indicated they did not know how to rate
TCL&P on providing electricity at low cost

As noted above, TCL&P received the highest rating from commercial respondents on providing reliable
electricservice, which was also tleharacteristic ratefirst in terms of importance. A gap analysis was
conducted to examine discrepancies between importance and effectiveness on each characteristic. Th
largestgapb et ween i mportance and TCL&PG6s @yaflevadsti vene

Table 9. Commercial: Gaps between importance and ratings of TCL&P effectiveness

Providing electricity at a low cost -1.38
Responsiveness to restoring power after outages -0.73
Providing reliable electric service -0.62

Concern over service level is not recommended until a gap appraodchdsi 2.0.
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2.4 Customer Service Rating%

The next series of items assessedent experiencewith TCL&P customer serviceand field
representativesRespondents having contagithin the past year we askedo rate theirsatisfaction
with the outcome of the contact and ident#gasons for angeporteddissatisfactionthe followingtables

andgraphs display results.

this most recent contact?

Table 10 If you havehad contact with a TCL&P Customer Sewvice Representative within the
past year, either on the phongin person or by email how satisfied were you with the outcome @

Residential

Commercial

Overall

% (count)

% (count)

% (count)

Very Satisfied 65.1% (84) 59.1%(52) 62.7% (136)

Satisfied 25.6% (33) 33.0% (29) 28.6% (62)
Undecided 4.7% (6) 1.1% (1) 3.2% (7)
Dissatisfied 2.3% (3) 6.8% (6) 4.1% (9)
Very Dissatisfied 2.3% (3) 0.0% (0) 1.4% (3)

No Contact

64.7% (236)

71.5% (221)

67.8% (457)

Graph 9. If you have had contact with a TCL&P Cust. Service Rep.
within the past year, either on the phone, in person or by email,
how satisfied were you with the outcome of most recent contact?

70%

63%

60%

50%
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29%
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4%

1%
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0%
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SRatings are
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0

UNDECIDED

n
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The majority of respondents (68) indicated hey had not had contact with a Customer Service
Representative within the past year. Of those respondents indicating they had epptacimately

63% i ndicated they wer e fA Votthagcontae whils20% ieditaied théeyt h t
wer e A S dwelvedsporddntsdeportirejevel of dissatisfaction wittheircontactoutcome were

asked to indicate the primary reason for their dissatisfaction

Table 11. What is the primary reason you weredissatisfied?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Length of time between requestésponse 16.7% (1) 0.0%(0) 8.3% (1)
Problem/request not resolved at all 50.0% (3) 50.0% (3) 50.0% (6)
Unfriendly/ discourteous employees 16.7% (1) 33.3% (2) 25.0% (3)
Other 16.7% (1) 16.7% (1) | 16.7% (2)

Graph 10. Customer Service Representative
What is the primary reason you were dissatisfied?

50%

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%

25%

25%

17%

20%

15% 8%
10%
5%
0%
LENGTH OF TIME BETWEENROBLEM NOT RESOLVEDUNFRIENDLY EMPLOYEES OTHER
REQUEST AND RESPONSE AT ALL

iPr obl em not was eited mostdreqaenthasathel poimary reas for dissatisfaction.
Customers expressing dissatisfaction were also asked if they would like to be contacted by a TCL&P
representative.
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Respondents who had contact within the past year Witbld Representative (meter reader, tree trimmer

or lineman)were askedo rate tleir satisfaction with the outome of thér most recent contact.

Table 12 If you have had cantact with a TCL&P Field Rep. (meter reader, tree trimmer,
lineman) within the past year, how satisfied wes you with the outcome ofthis most recent

contact?
Residential Commercial Overall

% (count) % (count) % (count)
Very Satisfied 75.0% (39) 52.3% (23) 64.6% (62)
Satisfied 17.3% (9) 47.7% (21) 31.3% (30)
Undecided 5.8% (3) 0.0% (0) 3.1% (3)
Dissatisfied 1.9% (1) 0.0% (0) 1.0% (1)
Very Dissatisfied 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0) 0.0% (0)

No Contact

85.8% (313)

85.8% (265)

85.8% (578)

Graph 11. If you have had contact with a TCL&P Field Rep.
within the past year, how satisfied were you with

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

65%

the outcome of most recent contact?

31%

3% 1%

86%

0%

VERY SATISFIED  SATISFIED UNDECIDED DISSATISFIED VERY

DISSATISFIED

NO CONTACT

The majority of respondents (& indicated hey had not had contact with a FieldgResentative within
the past year. Of those respondents indicating they had c&@%4ct,i ndi cat ed t hey wer
with the outcome an81% indicated they @ r e fi S & Ressults varieddsigdificantly by customer

type, with esidential respondents more likalgporting they werédi Ver y Sati sfi edo a
respondentmore ikely reportingh Sat i 6 f i ed

7 One respondent reported dissatisfaction with a tree trimmer, éitinfriendly/Dismurteous employee
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2.5 Communication

2.5.1 Media Sources

Respondents were nexsked to indicate their primary source of localvs. The followingables and
grapls displayresults.

Table 13 What is your primary source of local news?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Newspaper 18.6% (68) 17.5% (54) 18.1% (122)
Television 41.9% (153) 34.6% (107) 38.6% (260)
Radio 6.6% (24) 10.7% (33) 8.5% (57)
Facebook 4.1% (15) 4.9% (15) 4.5% (30)
Internet/Web 25.5% (93) 31.4% (97) 28.2% (190)
Other 3.3% (12) 1.0% (3) 2.2% (15)

Graph 12. What is your primary
source of local news?
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source of local news?
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Thesingle largest group of responder@8%) indicated their primary source ofdal news is television,
while 28% cited Internet/Web Mostf r e g u e n tOt yh sauice & chformation wagNoneo
Results varied significantly by customéype, with residential respondents more likeaditing
ANewspaperiTel evi siond as primary sources,
fiRadaod dAlnternet. o
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Next, respondents were askaderies of questions regarding media uRespondds identified most
frequentlyaccessedewspapers or magazinéslevision channels, radio statioasidwebsites, as well
as typical time of day accessed. With regard to newspapers and magazines, respondalsisaskes
if they read the papesr eledronic version most oftenThe following table and graptisplayresults.

Table 14 Which local newspapers or magazines do you read on a regular basis (choose all that apply)

Do you read the paper or electronic version most oftéh
Residential Commercial Overall
Paper Electronic Both Paper Electronic Both Paper Electronic Both
% (count) % (count) % (count) | % (count) % (count) % (count) | % (count) % (count) % (count)
65.7% 16.%% 17.9% 65.2% 21.2% 13.6% 65.4 % 18.8% 15.8%
Record Eagle
(88) (22) (29 (86) (28) (18) (174 (50) (42)
Northern Express 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 73.9% 17.%% 8.7% 87.3% 9.1% 3.6%
(31 1) 0 17) (4) (2 (48) (5 (2
TC Business 12.1% 84.8% 3.0% 22.9% 68.6% 8.6% 17.6% 76.5% 5.%
NewsTTicker (4) (29) (1) (8) (24) (3) (12 (52 (4)
GT Women 100% 0.0% 0.0% 100% 0.0% 0.0% 100% 0.0% 0.0%
Magazine (1) (0) (0) (1) (0) (0) (2 (0) (0)
Northern M 00 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Magazine (NM3) (0) (0) (2) 0 (0) (0) 0 (0) 0
Traverse Magazine 69.2% 23.1% 7.7% 75.0% 25.0%0 0.0% 70.6% 23.5%0 5.9%
) 3 1) ©) (1) (0) (12 4) 1)
GT Insider 100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100% 0.0% 0.0%
(1) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) 1) (0) (0)
Other 80.0% 20.0% 0.0% 75.0% 25.0%0 0.0% 77.8% 11.1% 11.1%
4) 1) (0) (©) 1) (0) (1) (1) (1)
2 M e [eE 49.3% (180 46.0% (142 47.8% (322)
newspaper/mag_]azme

40% 40%

Graph 14. Which local newspaper/magazine
do you read on a regular basis?

20%

6%

5%
A pan S e W

RECORD NORTHERN TC BUSINESS TRAVERSE GT INSIDER  OTHER NM3 GT WOMEN'S
EAGLE EXPRESS NEWS MAGAZINE MAGAZINE

0%

Themajority of respondent§40%) cited The Record Eaglas local newspaper read most ofterth an
additional B4 citing Northern Express48% of all respondents reporteitiey donot read a local
newspaper or magaziae all
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Respondents were netked whictielevision channel they watchost often The following table and
graph display results.

Table 15 Which television channel do you watch most often?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
784 (NBC) 34.8% (127 36.6% (113 35.6% (240
9&10 (CBS) 18.1% (66 20.1% (62 19.0% (128
29&8 (ABC) 3.0% (12 1.6% (5) 2.4% (16
FOX 33 6.0%(22) 2.9% (9 4.6% (3)
Do not Watch 31.8% (18B) 36.2% (112 33.8% (228)
Other/Cable TV 6.3% (23 2.6% (9 4.6% (31)

Graph 15. Which television channel
e do you watch most often?

34%

36%
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20%

5% 5%

7&4 (NBC) 9&10 (CBS) 29&8 (ABC) FOX 33 DO NOT WATCH OTHER OR CABLE
TV REGULARLY OR TV (SPECIFY
AT ALL CHANNEL)

0%

The singlelargest group of respondents 8pcited 7&4as the channel watchedost often, followed
by9&10(19%)34% i ndi cated they do not watch TV regul &
channels includeESPN, CNN, andPBS Variations by customer typare statistically significant;
specifically,commerciakespondents were more likely to indicate theystoften watch 7&4 and 9&10,

or do not watch television regularit all; residential respondents were more likely to indicate they most
often watch 29&8, Fa33, or another cable station.
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Respondentseporting a most frequently watched statwereasked if they watclocal public access

channeldJpNorthTV and/or Government TV, and if so, what type of programming they watch on public

access. The following tables highlight results.

Table 16 Do you watch either of the following local public acces®levision stations?
(Choose all that apply

Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
UpNorth TV 5.8% (21} 7.1% (23 6.4% (43
Government TV 3.3% (13 3.2% (109 3.3% (23
Do not watch 61.4% (224) 55.3% (171) 58.6% (395)

Table 17. What type of programming do you watch on Public Access television?
(Choose all that apply)

Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
TCL&P Board Meetings 1.6% (9 1.6% (9 1.6% (1)
City Commission Meetings 3.3%(12) 3.6% (123 3.4% (23
County Commission Meetings 1.9% (9 3.2% (19 2.5% (17
Other 2.5% (9 3.6% (11) 3.0% (20
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Respondents reporting they watch television were also asked what time of day they tyaitead| ywith
the majority (646) reporting they usually watch in the evenifithe following table and graphs display
results.

Table 18 What time of day do you usually watch television?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Morning 20.5% (5] 18.3% (36 19.5% (87)
Afternoon 2.4% (9 1.0% (9 1.8% (8)
Evening 54.2% (13% 76.6% (15} 64.1% (286
Throughout Day 19.3% (48 3.6% (7 12.3% (55
Weekends Only 2.0% (5) 0.5% (9 1.3% (6)
Other 1.6% (4) 0.0% (0) 0.9% (4)
Graph 16. What time of day do Graph 17. What time of day do
you usually watch television? you usually watch television?
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Variations by customer type are statistically significant; specifically, commercial respondents were more
likely to indicate theysually watch in the eveningvhile residential respondents were more likely to
indicate theysuallywatch in the morningr throughout the day.
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Respondents were next askedhich radio station they listen to most oftevith the single largest group
of listeners (1%) citing WIPR-FM (91.5 Interlochen Public Raw)i, and thesecondand thirdlargest
groups citing WTCM-FM and WTCM-AM, respectively; 40% indicatethey do not listen to thradio
atall. Approximately 66 of respondents cited a raditation other than those listed.

Table 19 Which radio station do you listen to most often?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
WTCM -AM (580) 6.0% (22) 8.4% (26 7.1% (48)
WTCM -FM (103.5) 4.4% (16) 11.0% (33 7.4% (50)
WCCW-EM (Oldies 107.5) 3.0% (11) 2.6% (9 2.8% (19)
WCCW-AM (1310-Sports) 0.8% (3) 1.0% (3) 0.9% (6)
WJILM -AM (1110 AM8 Talk) 0.3%(1) 1.0% (3) 0.6% (4)
The Breeze (WJZQ 92.9 FM) 2.7% (10) 1.6% (9 2.2% (15)
WKLT Double -Rock 97.5/98.9 FM) 2.7% (10) 2.6% (9§ 2.7% (18)
The Zone (95.5 FM) 0.3% (1) 0.0% (Q 0.1% (1)
You-FM (formerly WSRT The Peak, 106.7 FM) 0.5% (2) 0.3% (9 0.4% (3)
WLDR -FM Sunny 102 (101.9) 1.4% (5) 1.0% (3) 1.2% (8)
WLJIN -FM (89.9 FM & 1400 AM) 1.4% (5) 2.9% (9 2.1% (14)
WIAA -FM (Interlochen Music 88.7) 1.6% (6) 2.3% (9 1.9% (13)
WIPR-FM (Interlochen News 91.5) 11.2% (41) 9.7% (30 10.5% (71)
WNMC (90.7 FM) 2.2% (8) 1.0% (3) 1.6% (11)
The Bear (98.1 FM) 1.1% (4) 2.3% (7 1.6% (11)
106 KHQ (105.9 FM) 1.9% (7) 1.9% (6) 1.9% (13)
The Fox(WCFX 94.3/WDFX 92.5) 1.9% (7) 3.6% (12 2.7% (18)
Lite 96 (96.3 FM) 1.4% (5) 1.9% (§ 1.6% (11)
NPR 2.7% (10) 0.0% Q) 1.5% (10)
ESPN 105.5, 106.7 0.8% (3) 0.6% (2 0.7% (5)
104.5 The Bob FM 1.1% (4) 0.6% (9 0.9% (6)
WQEZ 95.5 FM 1.6% (6) 0.3% (1) 1.0% (7)
Do not listen to the radio 43.3% (158) 36.9% (114 40.4% (272)
Other 5.5% (20) 6.5% (20) 5.9% (40)
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Graph 18. Which radio station do you listen to most often?
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This variable did significantly interact wittustomer type.Specifically, residenial respondentsvere
more Ikely to cite The Breezd8OB FM, orWIPR-FM/NPR astheradio station listened to most often,
or indicate fADo naltwhileicenmercial responderiigere moee dikiely to eité
WTCM-AM, WTCM-FM, WLJIN-FM, The Bear, oiThe Fox.
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Respondentmdicatingthey listen to theradio were alsasked what time of dayélyusuallylisten The
following tableandgraphs displayesults.

Table 20 What time of day do you usually listen to the radio?
Residential Commercial Overall
% (count) % (count) % (count)
Morning 31.4% (65 40.5% (79 35.8% (143
Afternoon 6.8% (19 7.2% (14) 7.0% (28
Evening 5.3% (1) 1.5% (3 3.5% (19
Throughout Day 52.7% (109 50.8% (99 51.7% (208
Weekends Only 1.9% (4 0.0% (Q 1.0% (4
Other 1.9% (4 0.0% (Q 1.0% (4
Graph 19. What time of day do Graph 20. What time of day do
you usually listen to the radio? you usually listen to the radio?
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The majority of responden{52%) indicated theysuallylistento the raio throughout the day, while

36% indicated thewsuallylisten during the morning.Variations by customer type are statistically
significant; specifically, commercial respondents were more likely to indilsateusually listen in the

i Mo r joresidgntial respondents were more likely to indicatgthe ual | 'y | i sten i n 1
AThroughout the day. o
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